the main distribution contracts where sales price lists are set in a currency other than the euro, the Group
has established hedging clauses that provide for the financial effects of fluctuations in exchange rates beyond
certain thresholds to be charged back to the customer.

130

Annual Report 31/12/2015

Sensitivity analysis relating to exchange rate risk
For the purposes of the sensitivity analysis relating to exchange rate risk, the items of the statement of
financial position (financial assets and financial liabilities) denominated in a currency other than the
functional currency of each company belonging to the Group were identified. In assessing the potential effects
of fluctuations in exchange rates, intragroup payables and receivables in a currency other than the accounting
currency were also taken into consideration.

For the purposes of the analysis, an appreciation of 10% and a depreciation of 10% in the exchange rate
between the currency in which the line item is denominated and the accounting currency were considered.

The following table presents the results of the analysis conducted:

In thousands of Euro Impact on Result and on Equity, net of tax effect

Sensitivity analisys USD GBP HKD Other currencies Total

  –10% +10% –10% +10% –10% +10% –10% +10% –10% +10%
Year 2015 2,322 (1,901) 479 (392) 691 (497) (15) 12 3,477 (2,778)
Year 2014 1,578 (1,291) 156 (116) 744 (533) 78 (160) 2,556 (2,100)

Note: positive figures reflect a gain in net profit and an increase in shareholders’ equity, whereas the negative figures reflect a loss in net profit and a decrease in
shareholders’ equity.

Interest rate risk
The Group uses external financial resources in the form of debt and uses cash on hand in bank deposits and
other products offering capital protection with a low risk profile. Changes in market interest rates influence the
cost and return of the various forms of borrowing and investing and, therefore on finance income and finance
expense in the income statement. The Group regularly assesses our exposure to the risk of changes in interest

[…]

also borrowing costs on the Mediobanca and BNL loans, initially posted as a reduction to the loans themselves,
a portion of Euro 49 thousand of which was transferred to the statement of comprehensive income during the
year. Furthermore, following the renegotiation of the Intesa loan, the remainder of the borrowing costs, in the
amount of Euro 87 thousand, recorded using the amortized cost method, were transferred to the statement of
comprehensive income. These costs were included in the item “interest expenses on bank borrowings”.

The reduction in finance expenses incurred by the Company in 2015 compared to 2014, despite the higher
average level of financial indebtedness, is the result of the loan renegotiations carried out by the Company
during the year, which resulted in a significant reduction in the interest rates applied. See section 5.13 “Current
and non-current financial liabilities” for more information.

Foreign exchange gains and losses included within finance income and expense refer solely to exchange
differences realized on transactions of a financial nature.

192

Annual Report 31/12/2015

6.9 Tax expense
The following table shows a breakdown of “Tax expense” for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014:

In thousands of Euro  Year ended December 31,

Tax expense 2015 2014
Current tax 11,413 6,191
Deferred income tax (2,433) 1,104
Total tax expense 8,980 7,295

The following table provides a reconciliation of the theoretical tax expense to actual tax expense:

In thousands of Euro  Year ended December 31,

Description 2015 % 2014 %
Profit before income tax expense 38,332 25,266
Theoretical taxes 10,541 27.5% 6,948 27.5%
IRAP 1,464 3.8% 1,182 4.7%
Permanent differecences and other differences: (3,025) (7.9%) (835) (3.3%)
Of which adjustment IRES rate (1,884) (4.9%) – 0.0%
Actual tax expense 8,980 23.4% 7,295 28.9%

In particular, we would like to point out the adjustment to the deferred tax provision relating to corporate
income tax (IRES) recognized on the value of the brand, went from 27.5% to 24%, according to the provisions
of the 2016 Stability Law, which resulted in a positive effect of Euro 1.9 million.

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
In 2015, the Company’s related party transactions were primarily in reference to:
n 	 commercial and financial transactions with the subsidiaries Moleskine America, Moleskine Asia, Moleski-

ne France, Moleskine Germany and Moleskine UK;
n 	 fees paid to Raynaud & Partners law firm in which Attorney Daniele Raynaud, member of the Moleskine

[…]

activities, other than adjusting the foreign currency price list. The Company pursues a strategy that calls

199

Annual Report 31/12/2015

for purchases and sales in the same currency, which in management’s judgment mitigates the risk arising
from fluctuations in exchange rates. In addition, in distribution contracts where sales price lists are set in
a currency other than the euro, the Company has established hedging clauses that provide for the financial
effects of fluctuations in exchange rates beyond certain thresholds to be charged back to the customer.

Sensitivity analysis relating to exchange rate risk
For the purposes of the sensitivity analysis relating to exchange rate risk, the items of the statement of financial
position (financial assets and financial liabilities) denominated in a currency other than the Company’s
functional currency were identified.

For the purposes of the analysis, an appreciation of 10% and a depreciation of 10% in the exchange rate
between the currency in which the line item is denominated and the accounting currency were considered.

The following table presents the results of the analysis conducted:

In thousands of Euro Impact on Result and on Equity, net of tax effect

Sensitivity analysis USD GBP HKD Other
currencies

Total

  –10% +10% –10% +10% –10% +10% –10% +10% –10% +10%
Year 2015 1,921 (1,572) 479 (392) 628 (514) – – 3,028 (2,478)
Year 2014 1,497 (1,225) 150 (122) 681 (557) (3) 3 2,325 (1,901)

Note: positive figures reflect a gain in net profit and an increase in shareholders’ equity, whereas the negative figures reflect a loss in net profit and a decrease in
shareholders’ equity.

The significant exposure to fluctuations in exchange rates in 2015 was primarily attributable to the recei-
vables due from the subsidiaries Moleskine America and Moleskine Asia, as well as the foreign currency bank
accounts.

Interest rate risk
The Company uses external financial resourses in the form of debt and uses cash on hand in bank deposits and
other products offering capital protection with a low risk profile. Changes in market interest rates influence